2020, (higher and lower by EUR 6,789 thousand and EUR 5,703 thousand, respectively in 2019)
owing to the effect of the assets contributed by the subsidiaries operating in a functional currency
different from the euro.

GLOBAL DOMINION ACCESS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS REPORT 2020
(Thousand Euro)

   68

If the average exchange rate of the euro in 2020 had fallen / increased by a further 10% with
respect to all functional currencies other than the euro, all other variables being equal, profits after
tax for the year would have been EUR 973 thousand and EUR 214 thousand lower/higher
respectively (EUR 842 and EUR 838 thousand higher/lower in 2019), mainly as a result of the
exchange gains / losses on the conversion of accounts receivable denominated in currencies other
than the euro.

Sensitivity to the exchange rate of the main currencies in the conversion process for the net assets
of the subsidiary companies whose operating currency is not the euro is summarised in the table
attached (revaluation or devaluation of the euro with regard to other currencies):

Financial year 2020

 Effect on Equity  Effect on income

 +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Mexican peso (402)  487  (59)  67

US Dollar (1,700)  2,003  (74)  17

Saudi riyal (1,196)  1,240  (221)  48

Argentine peso 517  547  695  330

Peruvian sol (365)  446  18  (22)
Australian Dollar (612)  812  (39)  112

Indian Rupee (IR) (800)  978  (174)  213

Chilean peso (259)  317  60  (73)
Polish zloty (242)  64  (420)  281

GLOBAL DOMINION ACCESS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS REPORT 2020
(Thousand Euro)

   69

Financial year 2019

 Effect on Equity  Effect on income

 +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Mexican peso (409)  468  20  (56)
US Dollar (1,784)  2,167  (289)  340

Saudi riyal (1,365)  1,661  (155)  182

Argentine peso (277)  179  (116)  (18)
Peruvian sol (451)  552  (8)  9

Australian Dollar (560)  706  (117)  164

Indian Rupee (IR) (712)  871  (211)  258

Chilean peso (339)  415  67  (81)
Polish zloty 194  (230)  (29)  44

(ii) Price risk

The Group generally has zero exposure to equity instrument price risk because it has no investments
of this kind held by the Group and/or classified in the consolidated balance sheet for 2020 as fair
value with changes in profit/loss or fair value with changes in other comprehensive profit/loss.

The energy marketing activity does not create an additional price risk due to the fact that the sales
prices are agreed on the basis of the purchase prices, transferring this risk directly to the customer.

(iii) Interest rates

Dominion Group’s borrowings are largely benchmarked to variable rates, for one part of the financial

[…]

2020, (higher and lower by EUR 6,789 thousand and EUR 5,703 thousand, respectively in 2019)
owing to the effect of the assets contributed by the subsidiaries operating in a functional currency
different from the euro.

GLOBAL DOMINION ACCESS, S.A. AND
SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED DIRECTORS’ REPORT FOR 2020
(Thousand Euros)

   20

If the average exchange rate of the euro in 2020 had fallen / increased by a further 10% with
respect to all functional currencies other than the euro, all other variables being equal, profits after
tax for the year would have been EUR 973 thousand and EUR 214 thousand lower/higher
respectively (EUR 842 and EUR 838 thousand higher/lower in 2019), mainly as a result of the
exchange gains / losses on the conversion of accounts receivable denominated in currencies other
than the euro.

Sensitivity to the exchange rate of the main currencies in the conversion process for the net assets
of the subsidiary companies whose operating currency is not the euro is summarised in the table
attached (revaluation or devaluation of the euro with regard to other currencies):

Financial year 2020

 Effect on Equity  Effect on income

 +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Mexican peso (402)  487  (59)  67

US Dollar (1,700)  2,003  (74)  17

Saudi riyal (1,196)  1,240  (221)  48

Argentine peso 517  547  695  330

Peruvian sol (365)  446  18  (22)
Australian Dollar (612)  812  (39)  112

Indian Rupee (IR) (800)  978  (174)  213

Chilean peso (259)  317  60  (73)
Polish zloty (242)  64  (420)  281

GLOBAL DOMINION ACCESS, S.A. AND
SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED DIRECTORS’ REPORT FOR 2020
(Thousand Euros)

   21

Financial year 2019

 Effect on Equity  Effect on income

 +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Mexican peso (409)  468  20  (56)
US Dollar (1,784)  2,167  (289)  340

Saudi riyal (1,365)  1,661  (155)  182

Argentine peso (277)  179  (116)  (18)
Peruvian sol (451)  552  (8)  9

Australian Dollar (560)  706  (117)  164

Indian Rupee (IR) (712)  871  (211)  258

Chilean peso (339)  415  67  (81)
Polish zloty 194  (230)  (29)  44

(ii) Price risk

The Group generally has zero exposure to equity instrument price risk because it has no investments
of this kind held by the Group and/or classified in the consolidated balance sheet for 2020 as fair
value with changes in profit/loss or fair value with changes in other comprehensive profit/loss.

The energy marketing activity does not create an additional price risk due to the fact that the sales
prices are agreed on the basis of the purchase prices, transferring this risk directly to the customer.

(iii) Interest rates

Dominion Group’s borrowings are largely benchmarked to variable rates, for one part of the financial